

No. 18-837

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SCOTT HARRIS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WEST ALABAMA WOMEN'S CENTER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF TRINITY LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
LINDA BOSTON SCHLUETER  
*Counsel of Record*  
TRINITY LEGAL CENTER  
11120 Wurzbach, Suite 206  
San Antonio, Texas 78230  
210-697-8202  
TLC4Linda@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE STATE HAS A LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN BANNING A GRUESOME, BRUTAL, AND INHUMANE FORM OF ABORTION, AND THEREFORE, THE BAN SHOULD BE UPHELD .....	4
A. Dismemberment Abortion Is a Gruesome Form of Abortion as This Court Has Stated, and Therefore, the State Has a Legitimate Interest in Banning It .....	4
B. In a Civilized Nation, the State Has a Legitimate Interest in Protecting Human Beings from Gruesome, Cruel, and Inhumane Treatment When They Are Put to Death .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE AND PRESERVE THE HUMANITY OF ALL CITIZENS AND PARTICULARLY THE UNBORN WHO ARE THE MOST HELPLESS AND VULNERABLE IN OUR SOCIETY .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acuna v. Turkish</i> , 192 N.J. 399, 930 A.2d 416 (2007).....	11, 20
<i>Alabama Women’s Center v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1319 (2018).....	7
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14, 16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	15
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvan- ia v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	6, 8, 10, 13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	3, 12, 13, 19, 20
<i>Rochin v. People of California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	14
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) ...	4, 5, 8, 9, 19
<i>Tropp v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292, 195 L. Ed. 2d 665 (2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878) .....	14, 15
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	3, 14, 15, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
ALA. CODE § 26-23A-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 13
ALA. CODE § 26-23G-2 .....	5, 9
ALA. CODE § 26-23F-2(a)(4) .....	21
ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-16-1801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 390.0111 .....	13
GA. CODE ANN. § 31-9A-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 18-609 .....	13
IND. CODE ANN. § 16-34-2-1.1 .....	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-6709 .....	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 65-6743 .....	5
KY. REV. STAT. § 311.710 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
KY. REV. STAT. § 311.720 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
LA. REV. STAT. § 40:1061.1.1 .....	5, 13
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 111, § 70E .....	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.17014 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 145.4241 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
MISS. CODE ANN. § 41-41-33 .....	13
MISS. CODE ANN. §§ 41-41-151 to 41-41-169 .....	5
MO. REV. STAT. § 188.027 .....	13
MONT. CODE ANN. § 50-20-3 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-327 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 90-21-80 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2317.56 .....	13
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 63, § 1-738.1A <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, § 1-737.7 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.1-01 .....	13
18 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 3203 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
S.C. CODE ANN. § 44-41-310 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 34-23A-10.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 171.012 .....	14
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-7-305 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-76 .....	14
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 16- 2I-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
W. VA. CODE § 16-2O-1 .....	5
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 253.10 .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Annotation, <i>Validity of State “Informed Consent” Statutes By Which Providers of Abortion Are Required to Provide Patient Seeking Abortion with Certain Information</i> , 119 A.L.R.5th 315 (2004) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alabama Department of Public Health, <i>Did You Know</i> , available at <a href="http://adph.org/HEALTHCAREFACILITIES/assets/DidYouKnowBooklet.pdf">http://adph.org/HEALTHCAREFACILITIES/assets/DidYouKnowBooklet.pdf</a> .....	14
Matthew Clark, <i>Mother Teresa’s Defense of the Unborn at the U.S. Supreme Court</i> , available at <a href="https://aclj.org/pro-life/mother-teresa-defense-unborn-us-supreme-court">https://aclj.org/pro-life/mother-teresa-defense-unborn-us-supreme-court</a> .....	19
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, para. 2 (U.S. 1776) .....	18
Guttmacher Institute, <i>Second-Trimester Abortions Concentrated Among Certain Groups of Women</i> , available at <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/news-release/2011/second-trimester-abortions-concentrated-among-certain-groups-women">https://www.guttmacher.org/news-release/2011/second-trimester-abortions-concentrated-among-certain-groups-women</a> (2011).....	1, 2
William J. Larsen, <i>Human Embryology</i> (2d ed. New York: Churchill Livingstone, 1997).....	12
Dr. Anthony Levatino, 2nd Trimester Abortion Procedure, available at <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ESqdmQFTNhE">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ESqdmQFTNhE</a> .....	5, 6
Keith L. Moore & T.V.N. Persaud, <i>the Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology</i> (6th ed. Only, Philadelphia: W.B. Saunders Co., 1998).....	12
Wyatt Redd, <i>How Being Hanged, Drawn, and Quartered Became the Most Brutal Punishment in History</i> (2018), available at <a href="https://allthatsinteresting.com/hanged-drawn-quartered">https://allthatsinteresting.com/hanged-drawn-quartered</a> .....	17, 18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Report of the South Dakota Task Force to Study Abortion (Dec. 2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.dakotavoices.com/Docs/South%20Dakota%20Task%20Force%20Report.pdf">http://www.dakotavoices.com/Docs/South%20Dakota%20Task%20Force%20Report.pdf</a> .....	13, 14
Ronan O’Rahilly & Fabiola Muller, <i>Human Embryology &amp; Teratology</i> (3d ed. New York, 2001) .....	12
Linda L. Schlueter, <i>40th Anniversary of Roe v. Wade: Reflections Past, Present and Future</i> , 40 OHIO N. L. REV. 105(2013) .....	19
John C. Wilke & Barbara H. Wilke, <i>Abortion</i> (Hayes Pub. Co. 2003) .....	13
